Kes’000	 Kes’000	 Kes’000	 Kes’000	 Kes’000
2023

Investments held to maturity		  65,096,210	 38,704,362	 60,281,543	 26,272,236	 190,354,351

Interest sensitivity gap at 30 June 2023	 11.30%	 65,096,210	 38,704,362	 60,281,543	 26,272,236	 190,354,351

2022

Investments held to maturity		  58,684,748	 38,681,795	 42,828,649	 23,329,949	 163,525,142

Interest sensitivity gap at 30 June 2022	 11.30%	 58,684,748	 38,681,795	 42,828,649	 23,329,949	 163,525,142

13Kenya Deposit Insurance Corporation Annual Report and
Financial Statements for Deposit Insurance Fundfor the Financial Year Ending June 30, 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

(ii)  Interest rate risk management
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible
change in the interest rates, with all other variables held constant, on the
Corporation’s surplus. The sensitivity computations assume that financial
assets maintain a constant rate of return from one year to the next. The
assumptions used in this sensitivity analysis have not changed from those
applied during the last financial year.

	 2023	 2022
	 Shs’000	 Shs’000

Effect on surplus for the year of a +5%
change in interest rates	 1,344,836	 847,107

Effect on surplus for the year of a -5%
change in interest rates	 -1,344,836	 -847,107

(d)  Liquidity risk management
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Deposit Insurance Fund will encounter
difficulty in meeting obligations from its financial liabilities. The Fund’s
approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will
always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, without
incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Corporation’s
reputation. In the course of its operations, the Fund invests its capital
in forms that vary in liquidity government securities that are readily
convertible to cash. Simultaneously it carries current liabilities in form